©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2011

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2009-11.

[R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Rs. 1.60 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 7]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 23, 2011 Maasi 11, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2042

Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

							Pages.
	AC	GRICULTUF	RE DEPARTI	MENT			
Amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Agricultural Marketing Service							14
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT							
Amendments to Service	the Special	Rules for	the Tamil	Nadu 	Engineering	Subordinate	14-15

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT

Amendment to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Agricultural Marketing Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 13, Agriculture (AM1), 19th January 2011.]

No. SRO B-10/2011.—In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (4) of Section 22 of the Tamil Nadu Agricultural Produce Marketing (Regulation) Act, 1987 (Tamil Nadu Act 27 of 1989) and the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Special Rules for Tamil Nadu Agricultural Marketing Service (Section 45 in Volume II of the Tamil Nadu Service Manual 1969).

2. The amendments hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 16th May 2005.

AMENDMENT

In the said Special Rules, for the first proviso to Rule 2, the following proviso shall be substituted, namely:—

"Provided that appointment to the post by the methods (i) and (ii) above shall be made not exceeding 50% of the total cadre strength of that post".

DR. P. RAMA MOHANA RAO, Agricultural Production Commissioner and Principal Secretary to Government.

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Engineering Subordinate Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 29, Public Works (D1), 27th January 2011, Thai 13, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2042.]

No. SRO B-11/2011.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Engineering Subordinate Service (Section 8 in Volume III of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1970).

2. The amendment hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on and from the 16th February 1979.

AMENDMENTS

In the said Special Rules,—

- (1) in Part I,—
 - (a) in rule 1, for the expression,

"BRANCH X - Drivers Branch

BRANCH XI - Mechanical Branch

the following expression shall be substituted namely:—

"BRANCH X - Mechanical Branch

BRANCH XI - Drivers Branch";

(b) in rule 2, in clause (a), under the second proviso, for the expression

"BRANCH X - Drivers Branch

BRANCH XI - Mechanical Branch";

the following expression shall be substituted, namely:—

"BRANCH X - Mechanical Branch

BRANCH XI - Drivers Branch".

(2) in Part II,-

(a) for the expression, "BRANCH X — DRIVERS BRANCH", the expression

"BRANCH XI — DRIVERS BRANCH" shall be substituted;

(b) for the expression, "BRANCH XI" — MECHANICAL BRANCH, the expression

BRANCH X — MECHANICAL BRANCH" shall be substituted.

K. DHANAVEL, Secretary to Government.